

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered February 16, 2022

Administrator Buffalo Lake Health Care Ctr 703 West Yellowstone Trail, PO 368 Buffalo Lake, MN 55314

RE: CCN: 245589

Cycle Start Date: January 13, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On February 9, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 25, 2022

Administrator Buffalo Lake Health Care Ctr 703 West Yellowstone Trail, PO 368 Buffalo Lake, MN 55314

Re: Event ID: 56D911

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on January 13, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/03/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245589		B. WING		C		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR			703 WEST Y	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 LAKE, MN 55314		/13/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	abbreviated survey Your facility was for with the requirement Requirements for L The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5589013C (MN79 issued.	h 1/13/22, a standard was conducted at your facility. Und to be NOT in compliance into of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, Long Term Care Facilities. Delaint was found to be 19977) with no deficiency colaint was found to be ED:	FO	00			
F 610 SS=D	cited at F610. The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accepenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verifica Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(s) §483.12(c) In response plect, exploitation must:	acceptable electronic POC, an ir facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained. t/Correct Alleged Violation	F 6	10	TITLE		1/31/22

Electronically Signed 01/31/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING		C 01/13/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO : BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 610	It is the intent of the Buffalo La Healthcare Center to have evid all alleged violations are thorou investigated, prevent further po abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment while the investig progress. The resident involved in the init vulnerable adult report is not al interviewed. Other residents the care from the alleged perpetrate	ence that ghly tential ation is in cial ble to be at receive or have	
	11/15/21, indicated included dementia, disorder. Further reexhibited physical at Review of facility rethe State Agency (scombative and attemption aide (T	mal Data Set (MDS) dated R1 had diagnoses which psychotic disorder and anxiety eview of MDS, indicated R1 and verbal behaviors. eport number 345656 made to SA) on 1/6/22, alleged R1 was empting to bite trained MA)-A and nursing assistant aff were assisting R1 with		since been interviewed and no of abuse identified. Education has been completed licensed staff and staff that are responsible for submission and investigation of vulnerable adul The facility policy has been uporeflect the need to interview oth residents during and vulnerable investigation and immediately ralleged perpetrator pending the	for all It reports. Idated to her eadult emove the	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING			C 13/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	evening cares. NA-hand and put it in rommented 'how decided the direct interviewed other stated the work of the support of the	A "took resident's [R1] own esident's mouth and loes that taste [R1]?"" day investigation submitted to 22, indicated NA-A denied review of investigation for of nursing (DON) staff following the allegation and cerns reported regarding NA-A, ion lacked evidence other escare of NA-A were remine if there were additional eror care. In addition, NA-A was on during the internal investigation lacked evidence nediately removed from the fter the physical abuse	F 610	investigation. All vulnerable adult reports vereviewed by the Administrate Nursing/Designee immediat facility will follow the policy a anyone that is suspected of resident care pending the resthorough investigation. Any adult reports will be brought team for review and further eneeded.	or/Director of ely. The and remove abuse from esults of a vulnerable to the QA		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING _		01	C / 13/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	direction on needir and I usually don't take the direction of confirmed the DON removing NA-A fro LPN-A indicated shifthe allegation and bruises on her right and we couldn't to there prior or occur. On 1/12/22, at 3:36 assisting R1 in the cares when NA-A expensed and "started [NA-A]. [NA-A] was stop and other rangrabbing [R1]'s has stuck it in her moutaste [R1]?' I told N Further, TMA-A incomposed, confused pain" following the indicated he report was freaking out be incident that should indicated after the still worked with oth not finished until 9: On 1/13/22, at 9:03 exhibited kicking, here was freaking out be incident that should indicated after the still worked with oth not finished until 9:	hed her shift. I was not given ag to do anything with [NA-A] have anything to do with that. I of the DON" and LPN-A I did not give direction on me the facility. In addition, he assessed R1's skin following she did have a couple of thand. I did ask [TMA-A] about verify if they [bruising] were red with the incident." So p.m. TMA-A indicated he was bathroom with her evening entered the room. TMA-A told sh assisting R1 with her NA-A could assist other fused to leave and R1 became hitting, kicking, and biting skind of shouting at her [R1] to dom things. [NA-A] was not and took her hands and the and said 'how does that IA-A she needs to leave." Silicated R1's "eyes seemed and seemed like there was incident. In addition, TMA-A ed the incident to LPN-A and "I ecause I was scared. It was an and the thave happened." TMA-A allegation was reported, [NA-A] her residents as her shift was	F 61	0			
	indicated she was	notified of the abuse allegation o.m. when LPN-A called her.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING			01/	13/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
				7	703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368		
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH C	ARE CTR		E	BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PRÉFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From p	page 4	F	310			
		was reported to her that TMA-A		, 10			
		ad been providing care for [R1]					
		in and [R1] became agitated					
		them and [NA-A] brought [R1]'s					
		h and commented 'how does					
		When asked what the staff did					
		dents following the allegation,					
	DON indicated N	A-A was removed "from the					
	situation, she was still in the building, it was around 8:00 p.m. and she was due to leave by						
	9:30 p.m." When asked what the facility's process						
		an employee following an					
		ndicated the alleged perpetrator					
		ed "as soon as possible", and the DON on the phone that					
		eded to remove NA-A and DON					
		dn't checked for bruising yes					
		determine if she needed to					
		t. I checked the schedule, and					
		duled to work over the					
	weekend. We det	ermined a 3-day suspension					
		A-A]'s overall work performance					
		een a person in an abuse					
		didn't know that at the time, so					
		liately remove her from the					
		re worried about trying to make					
		eport filed and begin the					
		rther, while referencing the licy, DON stated, "according to					
		ntact administration for help or					
		situation they feel they need to					
		y can remove them immediately.					
		he said she said situation. She					
		ng it to her mouth. I don't know					
		o [NA-A] that night." In addition,					
		mportance of removing the AP					
		following an abuse allegation,					
		n't think it would have protected					
	others in this situa	ation. I really think you are					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245589	B. WING		01/13/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PC BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	putting others at ris for them if I remove to put others to be [R1] that is beyond taking care of anyobehaviors so remomain priority." DON investigation follow interviewed other so concerns regard stated, "I did not in because of the tim three hours up nor [Social Worker] was [Social Worker] do depending on the seridents." In addit interviewing reside would be important going on behind cleabout." On 1/13/22, at 11:3 facility's policy is for allegation was made would depend on the serial content of th	sk being there is no one to care ed her and no there is no one d. [TMA-A] has a rapport with anyone and [NA-A] was not one on the wing with those ving her from [R1] was our lindicated during the ring the allegation she staff members which showed ding NA-A, however DON terview other residents at all ing of the whole incident. I was th, [Administrator] was gone, is gone. Typically, me and the all interviews together situation we interview ion, DON indicated ints during the investigation to tomake sure there is nothing osed doors that you don't know that a.m. when asked what the or removing an AP once and de, administrator stated, "it the situation that occurred. We	F 610				
	occurred, the alleg a hard and fast rule building, and they I leave the building r administrator indica remove the AP untactually happened.	from the situation that ed situation. It depends its not e there is a charge nurse in the nave judgment if they need to right away." Further, ated it was important to il "we can determine what " When asked how the staff					
	staff member, adm nurse is expected of danger." In addit	ents following an allegation of a inistrator stated "the charge to keep the other residents out tion, administrator indicated residents following an abuse					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245589	B. WING			C / 13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314	CODE	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	allegation "can be paa requirement." Whimportant to intervie administrator was ustated, it would be it the situation". Review of facility por Abuse, Neglect, and Procedure dated 6/policy of this facility protected from the and psychosocial himport of the residual applicable and other to be affected will be include as approprimmediately be remembered to be affected will be include as approprimmediately removant will remain remembered thorough investigat procedure of interview.	part of the process, but it's not then asked why it would be sew other residents, anable to give answer but important" and "depends on oblicy titled Freedom from it is the alleged offender (s) will be alleged offender (s), physical arm during and after the her, "safety, security, and ent, their roommate, if it is residents with the potential is provided. This should atte: the alleged perpetrator will noved, and resident protected. It is do alleged abuse will be end from the resident's area noved pending the results of a sion." In addition, policy lacked ewing other residents allegation as part of a	F6	10		

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00550	B. WING		C 01/13/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	<u> </u>
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAF	?ECIR	T YELLOWS [*] D LAKE, MN	TONE TRAIL, PO 368 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall limit a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Department	TS: 1/13/22, a complaint survey our facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your I compliance with the MN				
	The following comp	laint was found to be				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 01/31/22

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00550	B. WING		l l	C 1 3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAF	(F C.IR	YELLOWS LAKE, MN	TONE TRAIL, PO 368 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE H5589014C (MN79 Minnesota Departm the State Licensing Federal software. The facility is enroll signature is not req page of state form. is required, it is req	977), however NO licensing laint was found to be	2 000			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM